

\*\*\*\*\*

Supreme Court of the State of New York  
Appellate Division – First Department

\*\*\*\*\*

Appellate Division, First Department, Calendar No. 2016-2552  
Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 161799/2015

---

TIMOTHY REIF and DAVID FRAENKEL,  
as Co-Executors of the  
ESTATE OF LEON FISCHER and MILOS VAVRA,  
*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

-against-

RICHARD NAGY, RICHARD NAGY LTD.,  
Artworks by the Artist Egon Schiele known as  
WOMAN IN A BLACK PINAFORE and WOMAN HIDING HER FACE,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Brief Amicus Curiae on Behalf of The American Jewish Committee, Omer Bartov, Michael Bazyler, Haim Beliak, Michael Berenbaum, Donald Burris, Judy Chicago, Richard Falk, Hector Feliciano, Eugene Fisher, Irving Greenberg, Peter Hayes, Douglas and Marjorie Kinsey, Douglas Kmiec, Marcia Sachs Littell, Hubert Locke, Carrie Menkel-Meadow, Bruce Pauley, John Pawlikowski, Carol Rittner, John Roth, Randol Schoenberg, William Shulman, Stephen Smith, Alan Steinweis, Melvyn Weiss, Donald Woodman, and Jonathan Zatlin, in Support of *Plaintiffs-Respondents*

---

*Edward McGlynn Gaffney, Jr.*  
1149 S. La Jolla Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90035  
(323) 932.8333  
[edward.gaffney@valpo.edu](mailto:edward.gaffney@valpo.edu)  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

*Jennifer Anglim Kreder*  
14 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Unit 406  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(859) 572.5889  
[kreder1@nku.edu](mailto:kreder1@nku.edu)

*Rajika Shah*  
1841B Kelton Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
(818) 272.9687 [rajikashah@yahoo.com](mailto:rajikashah@yahoo.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

Dated March 1, 2017

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. The HEAR Act Mandates Greater Coherence between State Law  
Governing Property Rights and Long-Standing Federal Policy  
Condemning War-Time Looting and Nazi Expropriation. ....4

    A. The Need for the HEAR Act .....4

    B. Other Facts Relevant to a Respectful Reading of the HEAR Act.....9

II. This Case Is Clearly Governed by the HEAR Act, Which Mandates  
Fairness and Even-Handed Justice in All Disputes over Good Title  
to Nazi-Looted Art.....23

    A. A Short Guide to the Terms of the HEAR Act and Why They Matter....24

    B. There Are No Procedural Bars to a Fair and Full  
Disposition of this Its Case on Remand .....25

CONCLUSION .....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bakalar</i> , 550 F.Supp.2d 551(2d Cir. 2010). .....	29
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2010). .....	27
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 819 F.Supp.2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2011). .....	28-29
<i>Bernstein v. N. V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 173 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	12
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	4
<i>Conergics Corp. v. Dearborn Mid-W. Conveyor Co.</i> , 144 A.D.3d 516, 43 N.Y.S.3d 6 (1st Dept. November 17, 2016) .....	26
<i>Detroit Institute of Arts v. Ullin</i> , No. 06–10333, 2007 WL 1016996 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2007).....	25
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 836 F.2d 103 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , (1987). .....	11
<i>Grosz v. Museum of Modern Art</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	35
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	25
<i>In the Matter of Flamenbaum</i> , 978 N.Y.S.2d 708 (2013) .....	28
<i>In the Matter of Stettiner</i> , 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 01168 (1st Dep’t Feb. 14, 2017) .....	36-37
<i>Marsich v Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 244 App Div 295, 296, (1935) affd 269 NY 621 (1936).....	26
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 267 N.Y.S.2d 804 (Sup. Ct. 1966), modified, 279 N.Y.S.2d 608 (App. Div. 1967) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith v. McLeod</i> , 208 A.D.2d 81, 622 N.Y.S.2d 954 (1st Dept. 1995) .....	26
<i>O’Keefe v. Snyder</i> , 83 N.J. 476, 416 A.2d 862 (N.J. 1980) .....	27
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 429 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	27
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014). .....	29-30
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	34-35
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell</i> , 153 A.D.2d 143, 153, 550 N.Y.S.2d 618 (1st Dep’t 1990). .....	26
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 311, 567 N.Y.S.2d 623 (1991) .....	26
<b>Statutes and Treaties or Conventions</b>	
1955 State Treaty, Art. 26, ¶ 1, TIAS 3298, 6 U.S.T. 2369 (May 15, 1955) .....	13
Austrian Nullity Act of May 15, 1946.....	25
Austrian Nullity Laws of 1946 .....	38
Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	7, 12
Hague Convention on Laws and Customs of War on Land (Hague IV), Art. 47 ...	10
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016 22 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	<i>passim</i>
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Public Law 105–158, 112 Stat. 15 .....	8
London Declaration of January 5, 1943, 8 Dept. St. Bull. 984-85 (1952) .....	10
Nuremberg Laws (1935).....	21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ackerman, Bruce, <i>We, the People: The Civil Rights Revolution</i> (2014) .....	23
Aly, Götz, <i>Hitler's Beneficiaries: Plunder, Racial War, and the Nazi Welfare State</i> (2007).....	5

Ancel, Jean, “Seizure of Jewish Property in Romania,” .....	19
Barkai, Avraham, “Arisierung,” 1 <i>Encyclopedia of the Holocaust</i> 84-87 (Israel Gutman, ed., 1990) .....	10
Berkley, George E., <i>Vienna and Its Jews</i> (1988).....	14
Bopf, Britta, “Economic Discrimination and Confiscation: The Case of Jewish Real Estate,” .....	19
Charny, Israel, ed., <i>Encyclopedia of Genocide</i> (2 vols. 2002). .....	5
Clare, George <i>Last Waltz in Vienna: The Rise and Destruction of a Family: 1842-1942</i> (1982) .....	14
Dean, Martin C., <i>Robbing the Jews: The Confiscation of Jewish Property in the Holocaust, 1933-1945</i> (2008).....	19
Dean, Martin C., “The Finanzamt Moabit-West and the Development of the Property Confiscation Infrastructure,”.....	19
Dingell, Jeanne, “Property Seizures from Poles and Jews: The Activities of the Haupttreuhandstelle Ost,” .....	19
Dreyfus, Jean-Marc, “Franco-German Rivalry and ‘Aryanization’ as the Creation of a New Policy in France, 1940–1945,” .....	19
Edsel, Robert, and Bret Witter, <i>The Monuments Men: Allied Heroes, Nazi Thieves, and the Greatest Treasure Hunt in History</i> (2010).....	15
Edsel, Robert, <i>Saving Italy: The Race to Rescue a Nation’s Treasures Jean-Marc from the Nazis</i> (2014) .....	15, 16
Eizenstat, Stuart, <i>Imperfect Justice: Looted Assets, Slave Labor and the Unfinished Business of World War II</i> (2003) .....	14
Eizenstat, Stuart, “The Prague Conference on Holocaust Era Assets: An Overview,” Testimony before Commission on Security and Cooperation in Europe, May 25, 2010,.....	17
Esterow, Milton, “Europe is Still Hunting Its Plundered Art,” <i>New York Times</i> , November 6, 1964.....	31

Feldman, Gerald D., “Confiscation of Jewish Assets, and the Holocaust,” .....	32
Feliciano, Hector, <i>The Lost Museum: The Nazi Conspiracy to Steal the World’s Greatest Works of Art</i> (1998).....	28
Flanner, Janet, “Annals of Crime: The Beautiful Spoils” <i>The New Yorker</i> (Feb. 27, 1947).....	16
Greenberg, Irving, “Judaism, Christianity, and Partnership after the Twentieth Century,” .....	1
Hayes, Peter, <i>Confiscation of Jewish Property in Europe, 1933–1945</i> (2003) .....	2
Hilberg, Raul, <i>The Destruction of European Jews</i> (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed., 3 vols. 1985) .....	21
Howe, Thomas Carr, <i>Salt Mines and Castles: The Discovery and Restitution of Looted European Art</i> (1946) .....	30
Kenkmann, Alfons , “The Supervision and Plunder of Jewish Finances by the Regional Financial Administration: The Example of Westphalia,” .....	19
Kreder, Jennifer A., “The New Battleground of Museum Ethics and Holocaust-Era Claims: Technicalities Trumping Justice or Responsible Stewardship for the Public Trust?,” 88 <i>Or. L. Rev.</i> 37 (2009) .....	32
Kreder, Jennifer A., “Reconciling Individual and Group Justice with the Need for Repose in Nazi-looted Art Disputes,; 73 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 155 (2007) .....	32
Laureys, Eric, “The Plundering of Antwerp’s Jewish Diamond Dealers, 1940–1944,” .....	19
Lipstadt, Deborah, <i>Denying the Holocaust: The Growing Assault on Truth and Memory</i> (1994) .....	8
Michael Marrus, ed., <i>The Nuremberg War Crimes Trial, 1945-46: A Documentary History</i> (2014) .....	12
Meinl, Susanne, “The Expropriation of Jewish Emigrants from Hessen during the 1930s,” .....	19
Müller, Ingo, <i>Hitler’s Justice: The Courts of the Third Reich</i> (1992).....	1
Myers, Gustavus, <i>History of Bigotry in the United States</i> (1943) .....	8

Nicholas, Lynn H., <i>The Rape of Europa: The Fate of Europe's Treasures in the Third Reich and the Second World War</i> (1995) .....	28
O'Connor, Anne-Marie, <i>The Lady in Gold: The Extraordinary Tale of Gustav Klimt's Masterpiece, Portrait of Adele Bloch-Bauer</i> (2015).....	33
Offenberger, Ilana Fritz, <i>The Jews of Nazi Vienna, 1938-1945: Rescue and Destruction</i> (forthcoming, May 2017) .....	14
Oxaal, Ivar, Michael Pollak, and Gerhard Botz, eds., <i>Jews, Antisemitism and Culture in Vienna</i> (1988) .....	14
Pauley, Bruce, <i>Hitler and the Forgotten Nazis: A History A History of Austrian National Socialism</i> (1981).....	13
Pauley, Bruce, <i>From Prejudice to Persecution: A History of Austrian Anti-Semitism</i> (1998).....	13
Petropoulos, Jonathan, <i>Art As Politics in the Third Reich</i> (1996).....	28
Petropoulos, Jonathan <i>The Faustian Bargain: The Art World in Nazi Germany</i> (2000) .....	28
Plaut, James, "Hitler's Capital: Loot from the Master Race," <i>The Atlantic Oct. 1946</i> 75-80 .....	29
Rabinovici, Doron, <i>Eichmann's Jews: The Jewish Administration of Holocaust Vienna, 1938-1945</i> (2011) .....	14
Rorimer, Jonathan, <i>Survival: The Salvage and Protection of Art in War</i> (1950) ...	30
Steinweis, Alan, <i>Kristnallnacht 1938</i> (2009) .....	20
Totten, Samuel, William S. Parsons, and Israel Charny, eds., <i>Century of Genocide: Critical Essays and Eyewitness Accounts</i> (2d ed. 2004) .....	6
Weyr, Thomas, <i>The Setting of the Pearl: Vienna Under Hitler</i> (2005) .....	14
Yavnai, Elisabeth M., "Jewish Cultural Property and Its Postwar Recovery," .....	14
Zamoyski, Adam, "Restitution Will Benefit the Public More Than the Heirs," <i>The Independent</i> , Jan. 9, 2009," .....	32

“Restitution of Identifiable Property to Victims of Nazi Oppression,” 44 <i>Am. J. Int. Law</i> 39 (1950). .....	17
United States Constitution .....	6
United States Constitution, 13 <sup>th</sup> Amendment .....	23
United States Constitution, 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment .....	23
<b>Websites</b>	
<a href="http://www.monumentsmenfoundation.org/the-eroes/the-monuments-men">http://www.monumentsmenfoundation.org/the-eroes/the-monuments-men</a> ;.....	16
<a href="https://www.ushmm.org/m/pdfs/Publicaiotn_OP_2001-01.pdf">https://www.ushmm.org/m/pdfs/,Publicaiotn_OP_2001-01.pdf</a> .....	33
<a href="https://www.ushmm.org/m/pdfs/Publication_OP_2003-01.pdf">https://www.ushmm.org/m/pdfs/Publication_OP_2003-01.pdf</a> .....	4
